

# **2026 Schedule of Fees** and Business Conditions

TUITION FEES	1st Child Annual Fee	2nd Child Annual Fee	3rd Child Annual Fee	4th and Subsequent Child Annual Fee
3 Year Old Kindergarten (2 Days)	\$6,020	\$5,117	\$4,214	\$3,612
4 Year Old Kindergarten (4 Days)	\$6,020	\$5,117	\$4,214	\$3,612
Pre-Primary	\$6,020	\$5,117	\$4,214	\$3,612
Year 1	\$6,924	\$5,885	\$4,847	\$4,154
Year 2	\$7,293	\$6,199	\$5,105	\$4,376
Year 3	\$7,640	\$6,494	\$5,348	\$4,584
Year 4	\$8,004	\$6,804	\$5,603	\$4,802
Year 5	\$8,368	\$7,113	\$5,858	\$5,021
Year 6	\$9,217	\$7,835	\$6,452	\$5,530
Year 7	\$9,840	\$8,364	\$6,888	\$5,904
Year 8	\$10,281	\$8,739	\$7,197	\$6,169
Year 9	\$10,728	\$9,119	\$7,509	\$6,437
Year 10	\$11,169	\$9,494	\$7,818	\$6,701
Years 11 - 12	\$11,770	\$10,004	\$8,239	\$7,062

Fees include all compulsory excursions and camps as part of the curriculum. Subject specific and special interest camps are optional and are charged separately. There is no refund if a student does not attend a compulsory curriculum camp, or the School has had to cancel a camp.

TECHNOLOGY AND BUILDING FEES (PP-Yr 12) (Compulsory)	PER YEAR
Information And Learning Technology Levy (Per Student – Pre-Primary to Y12)	\$250
Building Levy (Per Family – Pre-Primary to Y12)	\$750

INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC PROGRAM (Optional)	PER YEAR
Instrumental Music Tuition	\$950
Instrument Hire	Varies per instrument

Please refer to the separate enrolment form for the Instrumental Music Program.

YEAR GROUP FEES (Compulsory booklist items) Approximate Cost	PER YEAR		PER YEAR
3 Year Old Kindergarten	\$60	Year 6	\$315
4 Year Old Kindergarten	\$70	Year 7	\$96
Pre-Primary	\$170	Year 8	\$70
Year 1	\$170	Year 9	\$70
Year 2	\$170	Year 10	\$70
Year 3	\$168	Year 11	\$0
Year 4	\$150	Year 12	\$0
Year 5	\$165	Subject Ontion Face will apply in Vegra 0. 1	

Subject Option Fees will apply in Years 9-12 depending on subject chosen.

#### **BUSINESS CONDITIONS**

#### **Enrolment Fee**

A non-refundable registration fee of \$70 including GST is payable with the completed enrolment application form.

## **Notification of Acceptance**

As applications for enrolment are received, parents will be formally notified and offered an enrolment contract. Parents accept the offer of a place by returning to the School the signed Enrolment Contract and required documentation.

#### **Endowment Fee**

A non-refundable endowment fee of \$700 for the first child plus \$100 for each additional child enrolled from the same family, up to a maximum of \$900. Payment of the Endowment Fee is required at acceptance.

# **Acceptance of Contract**

By signing the Enrolment Application form and the Enrolment Contract, parents have agreed to be jointly and severally liable for all fees and other payments. The details of the Fees and Business Conditions forms part of the Enrolment Contract signed by parents with Geraldton Grammar School. Any request to vary this agreement must be made in writing.

## **Payment of Fees**

There are three (3) options for payment of fees, full payment in advance by 13 February, payment by instalment (compulsory Direct Debit) or a payment plan with Edstart. A \$125 account administration fee is charged <a href="mailto:each month">each month</a> if fees remain unpaid and a direct debit agreement or Edstart plan is not in place by the due date. Costs incurred in the collection of overdue fees will be charged to your account.

Applications to participate in optional tours, camps and excursions may not be accepted unless all fees have been paid.

The School reserves the right to cancel a student's enrolment for non-payment of school fees. Enrolment may be cancelled at the end of a term if fees for that term have not been paid unless an approved payment arrangement has been made.

## **Concessions**

Notwithstanding the order of enrolment, discounts for the second, third, and subsequent children shall be applied commencing with the highest year group and proceeding downward.

The following concessions are allowed from Tuition Fees:

- 15% for the second child attending at the same time, provided all accounts are paid on time.
- 30% for the third child attending at the same time, provided all accounts are paid on time.
- 40% for the fourth and subsequent child attending at the same time, provided all accounts are paid on time.
- 15% and 30% concessions are provided to students attending TAFE one and two days a week respectively for the period of their attendance.
- Students completing workplace learning directly related to their TAFE Certificate Course may also receive a concession.

Remission of fees will only be made in exceptional circumstances at the discretion of the Principal.

#### **Other Charges**

Other charges such as diaries, library bags, locker locks, consumables and online learning licences are charged to accounts.

Booklists and uniforms are payable at the time of purchase and will not be added to annual accounts.

#### **Student Accident Protection Plan**

The School has a Student Accident Protection Plan and automatically covers every student enrolled at the school. A schedule of benefits is available from the Business Manager via email to <a href="mailto:finance@gegs.wa.edu.au">finance@gegs.wa.edu.au</a>.

## **Scholarships**

Scholarships are available for students in Years 7 to 12 and include the remission of half of the tuition fees. For more information regarding the application process for scholarships, please contact the Deputy Principal, Mr Derek Lange - derek.lange@gegs.wa.edu.au

#### **Bursaries**

Bursary applications are available by application and approval at the discretion of the Principal. Further details may be obtained from the Business Manager.

## **Change of Circumstances**

Please notify the School Administration promptly of any alterations to the home address, email and/or phone number of any family member.

## **Notice of Withdrawal**

One term's notice (10 weeks term time) in writing must be given to the Principal before the withdrawal of a student from the School. Failure to give such notice will render parents or guardians liable for fees equivalent to 25% of the annual fee in lieu.

Withdrawal from the Instrumental Music Program will only be accepted in the first two (2) weeks of a school year. Any withdrawal following this will be liable for the full year fee.

## **Variation of Conditions**

The details of the fees and business conditions form part of the offer and acceptance contract signed by parents on enrolment. The Board reserves the right to vary its fees and business conditions from time to time. Such current conditions or variations shall be outlined in each year's fee schedule or notified from time to time.

#### **International Students**

Special business conditions apply to full fee-paying international students. Please refer to separate schedule.